

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2022-09-032

RESOLUTION OF THE COLONY COUNCIL OF THE WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY

WINNEMUCCA OF NEVADA

(The Winnemucca Indian Colony Establishes Tribal Court Fees)

WHEREAS, the Winnemucca Indian Colony is organized in accordance with Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984) as amended, and

WHEREAS, the Winnemucca Indian Colony Council is the governing body of the Winnemucca Indian Colony as set forth in the Constitution; and

WHEREAS; the Winnemucca Indian Colony needs to establishes a Colony Court Fee Schedule for the Winnemucca Colony Court, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Colony Council hereby establishes a Fee Schedule for the Colony Winnemucca Court which will remain in effect until changed by formal action by the Colony Council, as follows:

Petition or Complaint (Civil) Filing Fee Services of Process (Civil) Cancel Service of Process (after attempt) Administrative Fee (Criminal) Copying of Records: Colony Member or Agency Non-Colony Member Evictions Lock Out Orders Small Claims Action Yearly Admission to Practice: Attorney Execution Order Protective and Restraining Orders Notice of Civil Appeal

Transcribing for Civil Appeals Recording Fee (includes postage, envelope, flash drive) Certified Copy Fee \$75.00 \$55.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 .25 / page .75 / page \$75.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00

> \$1.00 / page \$30.00 \$1.00 / page

433 West Plumb Lane * Reno, NV 89509 * Telephone 775/329-5800 * Fax 775/329-5819

Winnemucca Indian Colony **RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2022-09-032** September 15, 2022

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Fees and Court Costs that are filed with the Colony Court are Non-Refundable and all fees are due at the time the services are rendered or upon filing pleadings as listed above; and further that the Colony Judge may waive the fees, upon a showing of indigence by a plaintiff or for other good cause shown.

C-E-R-T-I-F-C-A-T-I-O-N

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution of the Business Council of the Winnemucca Indian Colony, composed of five (5) members of whom 3 constituting a quorum, were present at a Special Meeting held on the 15^{-1} day of September, 2022, was adopted by the affirmative vote of 4 for; c opposed; and c abstentions, pursuant to the authority contained in the Constitution and By-laws of the Winnemucca Indian Colony and contained herein as of the date of passage by a majority of the Council.

NEWE SOGOBI' TDOS-A-WEE

airwoman Winnemucca Colony Council

433 West Plumb Lane * Reno, NV 89509 * Telephone 775/329-5800 * Fax 775/329-5819